IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA (Before a Referee)

| THE FLORIDA BAR, | | |
|------------------|-----------|------------------|
| Complainant, | CASE NO.: | SC04-2119 |
| | TFB NO.: | 2003-11,109(20B) |
| V. | | |
| ANNA L. BROWN, | | |
| Respondent. | / | |

THE FLORIDA BAR'S REPLY BRIEF

Troy Matthew Lovell Assistant Staff Counsel The Florida Bar 5521 W. Spruce Street, Suite C-49 Tampa, Florida 33607-5958 (813) 875-9821 Florida Bar No. 946036

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| TABLE OF | F CONTENTS | . i |
|-----------|--|-----|
| TABLE OF | CITATIONS | ii |
| SUMMAR | Y OF THE ARGUMENT | 1 |
| ARGUMEN | NT | 3 |
| I. | THE ALLEGATIONS REGARDING CONFLICT OF INTEREST WERE SUFFICIENTLY PLED | |
| II. | THE CONFLICT OF INTEREST WAS NOT SPECULATIVE, HYPOTHETICAL OR IMPLAUSIBLE | 5 |
| III. | ARGUMENT IS DEPENDENT ON A MISREPRESENTATION OF THE FINDINGS OF THE REFEREE | _ |
| IV. | THE APPLICABLE STANDARD FOR A CONFLICT OF INTEREST IS WHETHER THE CLIENTS' INTERESTS WERE ADVERSE, NOT WHETHER THE CLIENTS WERE CO- DEFENDANTS | 8 |
| V. | RESPONDENT HAD A SIMPLE COURSE OF ACTION TO AVOID CONFLICT | 0 |
| CONCLUS | ION | 1 |
| CERTIFICA | ATE OF SERVICE1 | 2 |
| CERTIFICA | ATION OF FONT SIZE AND STYLE1 | 2 |

TABLE OF CITATIONS

| CASES | <u>PAGE</u> |
|---|-------------|
| Bartholomew v. Bartholomew, 611 So.2d 85 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992) | 7 |
| Florida Bar v. Beach, 675 So.2d 106 (Fla. 1996) | 7 |
| Webb v. State, 433 So.2d 496 (Fla. 1983) | 9 |
